IV Pr.#1 A-25’ .

Deciuion No.a":‘ﬁ/'g 4

BEFORT THT RATLROAD COIP7ISSION OF T STATT OF CALIFORNTA

In the latter of the Application of
Yiss M. E. Randolph, owner and oper=
ator of the Plymouth Water Works, a
privately owned Public Utility, for
authority to increase the rates on
the water sold to0 the residents of
Flymouth, Amador County, California,
for domestic use and irrigation pur-
Poses and %o the town for Pire
Protection.

Application No. 25922

Vvvvvvv\.}vvvu

Leon French, for Plymouth Water Works.

Joseph W. Gross, for Town of Plymouth.

CRARIR, 0OMISSIONTR:

In the above entitled applicetion, Miss M, %, Randolph(l), operating a
public utility water systen under the fictitious firm naze and style of Plymouth
Water Works, engaged in the business of distributing water for domestic and
commerclal purposes to the inhabitants of the towm of Flymouth, Amador County, asks
for authority to increase the rates.

The application alleges in effect vhat, owing to the loss of coﬁsumers
due to war conditions and the increased c¢osts ¢f labor and materials, the present
rates do not produce sufficient revenue to provide maintenance and operating
expenses and a return on the investnent. The Commission is asked to establish the
follo@ing schedule of rates:

Minimum Monthly Charpges;

5/8-inch metere............. ceveeeal2.25
3/b-inch meter..cueseneennvnnnnnn.. 2.50
1-inch o o 3.00
lA-inch I 3 o
2=~inch meterieeeeeiecencennnnn. .. 7.00

Note: (1) Hereinafter sometimag referred to as Applicant.

-1




LV Pg.#2 A-'QZ

MYonthly Quantity Rates:

First 600 cubic feet, Or lesSSiviecrcereecivenass
Next 1,400 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.......
Over 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.......

Monthly Fire Hydrant Rates:

Hydrants on 4-inch mains, or larger,.veesceccess
H)'drants on mB.inS leSS than L"'inCh,... svssnevons

Other rates ana charges at present in effect
to remain unchanged.

Public hearings in this matter were held at Plymouth by Commissioner
Craemer and Examiner MacKall.

The water supply for this system is obtained by purchase ffom the
Enterprise Canal of the Arroyo Ditch Company, also a public utility, at a flat rate
of $25.00 per month. A booster pump at the ditch delivers the water either
directly into the distribution mains or into & 300,000-zallon concrete storage
reservoir located approximately 185 feet above the towns The water is chlorinated
at the pump and it is then distributed to point of use through 19,055 feet of
transmission and distribution mains that vary from 1l inch to 18 inches in diameter.
There are thirty-seven 2#-inch fire hydrants and 136 service connections attached
to the system.. At present only 110 consumers are being served, and practically all
of them are receiving service on a measured basis.

The rates at present in effect were filed with the Commission on
January 19, 1542, as a result of the Commission's staff obtaining a reduction in

\charges from $75.00 to £25.00 per month for water purchased from the Arroyo Diteh
Company. The $50.00 reduction was made available to the consumers by reducing the
rates established by the Commission in its Deci'sion No.-18931, dated October 17,
1927. The minimum was reduced from £2.25 to £2.00 per month, and the 1,400 cubic-
foot quantity rate was lowered from 25 to 20 cents per 100 cubic feet. The

schedule of rates now cfflective on the system follows:




w ey w2l @

ITITER, RATIS
Lkl S o

Vinimunm MYenthlv Charges:

For 5/8 % 3/L inch meter,.c.iiviesesnss seen $2.00
For 3/L ANCh METEr,.iiceeennonansaes  2:50
Tor 1l inch meter;eeverassaivescess 300
n' | r

Fox 14 dnch meter,..tuvniteeininn, 5.0
For 2 inch mater,.eceeredendeedapy.  7-00

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 600 cubic feet, Or 1eSSjessensssionssy 2000

Next 1,400 cubie feet, per 100 cubic feet,... 20
Over 2,000 cuble feet, per 100 cubi¢ fent,.., .15

AT RATRS
=i Snloe Per Month

Churchﬂs, lodzos, cenetery and other establishments

using water intermittently, according to estimated
use of water, ninimum Charge,ceeecesessssnssneeesaSL00

Hohthly Pire Evdrant Ratasy

Fire hydrants on mains 4 inches or more in
dimeterr..-.'.'.I.l'.‘...,".."......‘.“".".'....I' t’ll?s

Fire hydrants on mains less than 4 inches
in diameter’oloonnnoon.;..?;..nooi-.-%.%b'u.iooub 1150

Mmﬂic':!.pa:ll Charces’

ALl water for streect and road sprinkling, for
flushing sewers, mixing concrese, ctc.,
per loo CUblC fect,.----- ----------------- ‘ew'w a'e 0 a 015
The fixed capital, annual sherating revenue, and expenses for the years 1941
to 1943, inclusive, were prosented by Applicant and produced the earnings shown in

the following tablea

3 H Yaar s Year R ] Yuar =
H - l ] 194) > 1942 2 A 1943 .:
Total ROVENUCE,esdysesassas $ L4,755.75 & 3,969.07 $ 3,821.75
Total EXPEnIes,:eie.cneeens 3 L7LLL 3,319.92 3,208.85
Vet Operating Reveaue,..... . 1,282.61 1 64L9.15 532.90
Fixed Capital,i.ieeessscsss 22,909, 6 2,755.78 23,105.03

Rate of RetWM,eeeevrpecans '5,85% 2.85% 2.31%

Applicant further testified that the decrease in revenues since 1941 was
lérgelyldue to the residents leaving the town for war location centers, but alse

=B




L7 Pr.éL A—2Sﬁ

due to the cessation of all gold mining by order of thc Federal Government in
connection with the war effort, Tae Flymouth hlne was App’icdnt's only industrial
water user, but it also employed many of tle resldenta of the town when Ain
operation. ner decreases in revenue were due to the City Counc;l of Plymouxh
ordering out two fire hydrants duriﬁg Januarj, 19L3, and also to the fact that a
majority of the remaining consumers now use less than the minzmum allowance of
600“;pbic foet of water per month. Applicant also testifiﬁd that the costs of
labor and materials have advanced.con sldcreblv because o- w;¥ éonditions, and
resulted in higher costs of operation over the prewsr period.

City representatives testified that the réteﬁ should not be increased as
it would result in a further deeline of Aphlmcant" buu-ncss and a correspond;ng
loss in revenue. They contend that if the repairs, renewals and genefal operations
of the system were more efficiently supervised and,conducted; the resuiting savings
would bo sufficient to reduce operating costs and make it ﬁnncécsséry to increase
the charges. They also claim that excessive losses of water from leak&.in the
mains add materially to the pumping expense; but that the 1osse§ c§uld.be-avoided
by prompt repairs and partial renewals of old pipe linés.

Mr. R. W. Hawley, one of the Comm;ssio 's englneers, prcsented a report
showing the estimated hlstorical cost of thn szstem, as of Junc L, 19LL to be
$23,953; the accrued depreciation as 410 2834, and the present value of the property
as §13,119. Including an allowance of 5250 for workzng cash chpltal and w26l for
material and supplies produce an estlmated rate base of vzu,aéa. A depreciation
annuity of $305 was computed by the 5% sinking “und method. Thc revenues for 194L
operations from present rates were estimated at vu,OSO the reasonable operating
expenses based on an ana;ysis of Applicant'p accounts and a study of the'operaﬁions
as 82,946, leaving a net revenue of 3},}Oh;lthis latier sum‘préviding a return of
L4517 on the estimated rate base of N2%,L6L. The report also contained an estimate
ahowiﬂg the results of opearation of the system during 19AL undnr the ratcs requested

by Appllcant. The estimated revenues and cxpenses on this basms totalled $ly 524

Y




LV -Pg.45 i ®

and 2,974, respectively, -and resulted in'a'net revenue of 91,550 and preduced a
retwrn of 6.33% on the estimated rate base.

The report also showed that the average number of consuners served during
the 5-year prewar period of 1937 te 1941, inclusive, was 128, and that the moximum
‘number supplied during these years was 139. The annual reduction in revenue c¢aused
by the loss of consumers fronm the'average of 128 %o 110 now being served totals
$522. This additional revenue would have increased the estinmated L9LL net revenues
10 91,626 and produced 'a'return of 6,658 on the rate base.

The report further shows that approximately 76% of the consumers used the
minimum allowance of 600 cubic feet or less, .and that these users only consumed |
L2% of the quantityvof water %0 which they were entitled under the minimum, . Such
a subnormal water use for domestic purposes i1s very unusual for this class of
consuners. The City representative claims this condition is due to the high rates
that have beern in effect on thiy system. Applicant on the other hand contends
- that the consumers have not used tho minimam cuantities of water even under
existing food control conditions, and that they would not use the water for
‘gardening and lawn sprinkling if the rate were lowered.

" After considering thc evidence submitted in this matter, it is concluded
that the existing consumers should not be penalized with an increase in rates to
make up for the loss of business and the:'reduction in revenues caused by residents
leaving the community for war work. The Commission would not be Justilied in
inereasing the rates as the loss of consumers is a temporary condition caused by
the war, and the present service is still producing a substantial return on the
rate base; There is no doubt that Applicant has suffered and will continue to
suffer some hardship in providing water service to her coﬁsumers for the duration

of the war, owing to the shortage of labor and some increases in labor and material




Pg.b6  A=2592
07 o

Application hoving been filed with the Railroad Commission as entitled
above, public hearings having been held thereon, the matter having been duly
submitted and the Commission being fully advised in the premises,

YT IS HURTYY ORDER®D that the above entitled application be and it is
hereby denled. |

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and ordered filed

as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California.

&%{he effactive date of this Order shall be twenty

l /(20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at LMG{ Nalifornia, this &3 &_di day of

1945.
VA
p v .
, .

COMMISSIONERS.




